policies to limit risk and concentration to the acceptable levels.

The foreign currency exposures are given below:

 Foreign currency exposures

(b) Rate of Return Risk
Rate of Return Risk is the risk of deviations in earnings or economic value due to adverse movement of the yield
curve. It is inherent primarily to the banking book mainly through advances and deposits portfolio.

The profit rate exposure of the Bank arises due to mismatches between contractual maturities or re-pricing of
on and off-balance sheet assets and liabilities. It is addressed by an Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) that
reviews the profit rate dynamics at regular intervals and decides re-pricing of assets and liabilities ensuring that
the spread of the Bank remains at an acceptable level.

The sensitivity of the statement of income is the effect of the assumed changes in profit rates on the earning for
one year, based on the variable profit rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at reporting
date.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in profit rates, with all other
variables held constant.

 Impact on earnings due to profit rate risk in the banking book

2017 2016

RO RO

Net assets denominated in US Dollars 4,563,547 (37,005,524)

Net assets denominated in other foreign currencies (2,295,757) 1,420,807

2017 2016

RO RO

+200 bps 3,281,878 1,634,000

+100 bps 1,640,939 817,000

-200 bps (3,281,878) (1,634,000)

-100 bps (1,640,939) (817,000)

B A N K  N I Z WA80

Due on
demand and

up to 30
days

More than
1month to 6

months

More than  6
months to 12

months

More than
1 year to 5

years
Due after 5

years
Non-profit

bearing Total
31 December 2017 RO RO RO RO RO RO RO
Cash and balances with
Central Bank of Oman - - - - - 42,813,968 42,813,968
Inter-bank Wakala and
Due from banks 16,397,550 - - - - 3,464,495 19,862,045
Financing to customers
- net 136,415,232 81,159,071 80,151,364 199,458,493 63,361,200 - 560,545,360
Financial assets at fair
value through equity 4,908,458 3,850,154 - 9,794,398 16,644,858 5,523,269 40,721,137
Financial assets at
amortized cost - - - 7,000,000 - - 7,000,000
Investment in real estate - - - - - 14,175,000 14,175,000
Intangible asset - - - - - 2,203,452 2,203,452
Property and equipment - - - - - 2,428,106 2,428,106
Other assets 29,181 160,017 89,337 1,237,562 2,044,086 3,328,720 6,888,903
Total assets 157,750,421 85,169,242 80,240,701 217,490,453 82,050,144 73,937,010 696,637,971

Interbank Wakala 1,925,000 17,325,000 - - - 88,529 19,338,529
Customer accounts,
Wakala and unrestricted
accountholders 9,438,427 35,922,972 45,011,722 288,601,015 78,584,928 68,310,218 525,869,282
Other liabilities - - - - - 20,400,075 20,400,075
Investment risk and
profit equalisation
reserve - - - - 280,708 - 280,708
Shareholders’ equity - - - - - 130,749,377 130,749,377

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 11,363,427 53,247,972 45,011,722 288,601,015 78,865,636 219,548,199 696,637,971

On-balance sheet gap 146,386,994 31,921,270 35,228,979 (71,110,562) 3,184,508 (145,611,189) -

Cumulative profit
sensitivity gap 146,386,994 178,308,264 213,537,243 142,426,681 145,611,189 - -

41 Financial risk management (continued)
 Market risk (continued)
 Rate of Return Risk (continued)

 Profit rate sensitivity gap
  Sensitivity to profit rates arises from mismatches in the period to repricing of assets and that of the corresponding

liability. The Bank manages these mismatches by risk policy guidelines and reduces risk by matching the repricing
of assets and liabilities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

Due on
demand and

up to 30